
COUNTY JUDGE·0; County jud~es in Jasper·C~~VJ .to receive 
salary of $1,250.00 for period>of July 1, 
1946 through December 31, 1946; not entitled 
to receive compensation during said period 

as members of county board of equalization. 

Honorable li'orreat :1mith 
~)tate Auditor 
Jefferson ,City, i.1issouri 

Dear Mr. Smith: 

t~ 
-~-~----- ... -~ j 

October 22, 1947 , 

We are in receipt of your letter of October 18, 1D47, , 
requesting an opinion from this department, t<1hich reads as 
follows: 

ttr;e would like to iuwe your opinion as 
to the amount of salary the county 
court membe~s of Jasper County are en­
titled to rGceive from July 1, 1946 to 
December 31,_ 1946, that being a coUnty 
of the second class. · 

nAlso, as to whether the members of the 
county court would be entitled to per 
diem as members of the Board of 1Tquali• 
zation and Appeals during _said poriod." 

' In answer to your first·question we direct your attent:lon 
to :.::ection 2494.1, Mo. R.~J.A., which provides for the compensa­
tion of judees of the county court·in counties of the second 
clas~, and.reads' as follows: . 

urn all counties of the second class, 
the judges of tr1e county 1court shall 
receive for their services, an ~nnual 
salary of :;~3600.00. to be p-aid monthly 
in twelve equal instalLments out of the 
county treasury. Such salary shall be 
in lieu of all fees and other compensa­
tion heretofore allowed. such judges for 
servicea :rendered• including the pElr 
diem allowed them as mombars or the 
board of equalization and board of ap­
peals." 

• 



Honorable F~orrest Smith -2-

Said section was made effective as of July 1, 1946, and 
allows said judges a salary of ~p30o.oo per month for th.eir 
services as sueh. Prior to that date the judges of the Gounty 
Court of Jasper County. said county having a population of 
78 1 705 accordi!l!;J; to th'il ltl40 N9.tione.l CGnsua, received an 
annual salary of '~;2#500.00~ under the provisions of :3ect1on 
2494• n.n. Mo. 1939,. before its repeal by :')ections 2494.1 and 
2494,2, Mo. R.S.li.. said section read,_ in part: 

ttrn all counties of this state novr or 
hera-after having\ seventy-five thousand 
:t!ll'labi tants and le_ss than ninety thou­
sand inhabitants, the judges of the 
county court shall rece~ve an annual 
salary of twenty-f'i ve hundred g.ollars. 
i:1aid salary to be in lieu of the' per 
diem heretofore allowed b:'i law to said 
judces as judges of the coun~y court~ 
and in lieu of the salary heretofore 
allowed by law to said judges as mem­
hers of the board or road overseers, 
under the provisions of section f-528. 

·-{!~- 1f ~ .. n 

Thus. the judees of the County .Court of Jasper County, a 
county of th3 second class, are entitled to receive a substan­
tial increase in salary under section 2494.1. IT.owever, ref­
erence is made to t:ection 13 of Article· 7 of the constitution 
of 1945, which provides as follows: 

"The com.pensation of' state, county and 
municipal officers shall not be in­
creased durinr; the term of of:f'ice; nor 
shall the teX"!n of e:ny officer be ex­
tended." 

In view of the above constitutional provision, judges of 
the County Court of' ,Jasper County must be compe!l...aated ii.'ltil the 
termination or the current terms of office, ac.cord.ine to the 
old salary scale as was set .out in Section 2494, and thererore 
are entitled to rece1 ve ~il, 250.00 for theiJ:> servl ces as such 
for the six month's period beginning July 1, 1946, ru1d ending 
December 31, 1946., 

With regard to the further question Pl"esented, we will 
again call your attention to tho fact tha.t said judges receive 
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Ho~rable Forrest Smith 

an annunl salary .for their services as judges of the county 
court. 

~eetion 11008,- Mo. n,~3.A., has a bearinr; on this matter, 
a.."'ld provides as fpllows: 

n'l'he judges of, the c;ounty court, the 
~ounty surveyor~ the county assessor, 
the sherlff~ the county clerk, and those 
sitting~a.s members as may otherwise be 
provided, shal·l · recel ve five dollars per 
day for each day they shall be present , 
and aot in the perro~~~ce of their duties 
as·members or the county board of equal!~ 
sation. Provided, that 'the, above county 
officers who ~ no~ may hereafter be 
compensatea-£z salary shall not be entitled 
to the comwensation Erovided in this sec­
tion.". {Underscoring ours.)---

The above provision is plain and unambiguous in prohibiting 
county judges who arc compensated by salary f'ron1 receiving com­
pensation for their services as members qf the county board of 
equalization- and must be given effect as written. Since the 
eounty judges of Jasper County are compensated by a salary under 
~1ection 9494 and will also, at the expiration of the current 
terms of of'fice, be compensated by a similar salary under Sec­
tion 2494.1, ·they are not entitled to receive. additional com­
pensation for their serv1.ces as members of the county board of 
equalization. It necessarily follows then that thoy are not 
entitled to receive said compensation durin[; the specified 
period. 

Conclusion. 

In view of tho foregoing, it is the opinion of this de­
partment that judges of the County Court of Jasper County. a 
county of the second class~ are entitled to receive compensation 
in the amount of 'jl.250.00 f'or their services as such during the 
six month's period beginning July 1,. 1946, and ending December 
~1, 1946. It is our further opinion that said judges are not 
entitled to receive additional .compensation ror their services 
as members· or tho county board o.f equalization durinr; said period. 

APPHOVED: 

J. E. Ti\YLOH 
Attorney General 
nn!m1_ 

nespectfully submitted~ 

J'fl\VID DONNFLLY 
Assistant Attorney General 


